A service charge, in addition to the water charge, shall be Fifteen Dollars ($15.00) per hydrant 

used. 

SEC. 9-1-10 PUBLIC FIRE-PROTECTION SERVICE -- SCHEDULE F-1. 

(a) Annual Charge.  For public fire-protection service to the Village of Gays Mills, the annual charge shall be 

Thirty-four Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-eight Dollars ($34,438.00) to cover the use of mains and hydrants up 

to and including the terminal hydrant and connection on each main now existing. 

(b) Extensions.   For all extensions of fire-protection service, a charge of Fifty-two cents ($.52) per lineal foot of 

main shall be charged per annum on the basis of the length of main put into use between hydrants placed, plus a

[...]

This service shall also include water used for testing equipment and training 

personnel.  For all other purposes, the metered or other rates set forth, or as may be filed with the Public 

Service Commission, shall apply. 

(d) Items Included.  The above base annual charge of Thirty-four Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-eight 

Dollars ($34,438.00) includes an estimated 29,962 feet of transmission and distribution main, 4-inch  

and larger, and 41 hydrants. 

(e) Charge Not Less than Base Amount.  The annual public fire-protection charge shall never be less 

than the base amount. 

SEC. 9-1-11 RECONNECTION CHARGES -- SCHEDULE R-1.

[...]

A permit and hook-up fee of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00) shall be paid to the 

Village at the time the application is filed.  In addition to the permit fee, applicants seeking either a new 

hook-up or a permanent disconnection shall pay a fee of Two Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($225.00) 

at the time the application is filed.  No additional fee shall be charged for temporary connections or 

disconnections. 

(b) Costs/Indemnification for Installation and Connection.  All costs and expense incident to the 

installation and connection of the building sewer shall be borne by the owner.

[...]

In the Village, two deferred assessment areas were created to recover 

the cost of sewer construction.  The first area is the area north of Grove Street along STH 131 and 

adjacent subdivision and lots.  In this area each new sewer hook-up is required to pay One Thousand 

Seven Hundred Dollars ($1,700.00) less any accrued deposits made plus the hook-up fee of Two 

Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00).  The second area is west of the Kickapoo River along STH 171 and 

adjacent subdivisions and lots.  In this area each new sewer hook-up is required to pay Three Thousand